

## ANNOUNCEMENT

## NUMBER PENG-2/PL.02/2025

## **ABOUT**

## MULTIFINANCE COMPANY PT BCA MULTI FINANCE BUSINESS LICENSE REVOCATION IN CONNECTION WITH THE MERGER BETWEEN PT BCA MULTI FINANCE WITH PT BCA FINANCE

We hereby announced that the Financial Services Authority (OJK) has revoked Business License for Multifinance Company as follows:

Company Name	Decision Number	Decision Date	Reason of Revocation
PT BCA Multi Finance	KEP-65/D.06/2024	December, 31st 2024	Multifinance Company PT BCA Multi Finance Business License Revocation In Connection With The Merger Between PT BCA Multi Finance With PT BCA Finance

The revocation of the business license is effective from September, 1st 2024 as stated in the Deed of Merger Number 135 dated August, 15th 2024, made by Christina Dwi Utami, S.H., M.Hum., M.Kn., notary in West Jakarta, and having obtained proof of recording in the Administrative System Legal Entity as stated in the letter of the Minister of Law and Human Rights number AHU-AH.01.09-0246695 dated September, 1st 2024.

Since the effective date of the merger of PT BCA Multi Finance into PT BCA Finance, PT BCA Finance as the party receiving the merger, is responsible for the transfer of all activities, business activities, operations, share capital, employees, assets, permits, obligations and all other assets and liabilities, in the broadest scope, of PT BCA Multi Finance as a result of the merger.

This announcement should be widely disseminated.



Set in Jakarta At the date of 02 January 2025

Director of Licensing for Venture
Capital, Financing, Microfinance and
Other Financial Institution
Directorate as Acting Head of
Licensing, Special Inspection and
Quality Control for Financing,
Microfinance and Other Financial
Services Institution and Venture
Capital Companies Supervision
Department

Winter Marbun

